

No. 16-6795

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION),

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel:*

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN  
DONALD P. SALZMAN  
BRENDAN B. GANTS

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

LINDA A. KLEIN

*Counsel of Record*

PRESIDENT  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. INVESTIGATION TO DEVELOP  
POTENTIALLY MERITORIOUS CLAIMS  
IS AN ESSENTIAL ROLE AND DUTY OF  
FEDERAL POST-CONVICTION  
COUNSEL..... 6

II. INVESTIGATION OFTEN REQUIRES  
SPECIALIZED SERVICES FOR WHICH  
INDIGENT PETITIONERS LACK FUNDS..... 17

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S  
“SUBSTANTIAL NEED” TEST BLOCKS  
ESSENTIAL FUNDING AND PREVENTS  
COUNSEL FROM MEETING THEIR  
ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 817 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 826 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015) .....	29
<i>Ex parte Varelas</i> , 45 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) .....	7
<i>Fowler v. Joyner</i> , 753 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	6-7
<i>Guy v. Dretke</i> , No. CIV.A. 5:00-CV-191-C, 2004 WL 1462196 (N.D. Tex. June 29, 2004).....	14
<i>Hodges v. Epps</i> , No. 1:07CV66-MPM, 2010 WL 3655851 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2010) .....	15-16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	13

<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	7, 8, 18
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	7
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) .....	7, 10, 18, 19
<i>In re Paredes</i> , 587 F. App'x 805 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	22
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 9
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) .....	7, 8, 17, 18, 29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	passim

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2
------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	passim
-----------------------	--------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H7285 .....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S7819.....	20
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	passim
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Providing Defense Services</i> (3d ed. 1992). .....	2, 9, 13
ABA Standing Committee on Pro Bono and Public Service, <i>Supporting Justice III: A Report on the Pro Bono Work of America’s Lawyers</i> (Mar. 2013).....	16
Am. Bar Ass’n, Lawyer Demographics – Year 2016, <a href="http://goo.gl/CRsjXL">http://goo.gl/CRsjXL</a> .....	16
AM. BAR ASS’N, TEXAS DEATH PENALTY ASSESSMENT REPORT.....	27-28
<i>Birmingham, Alabama Hearing Before the Judicial Conference of the United States Committee to Review the Criminal Justice Act Program</i> (Feb. 18, 2016) .....	18, 24

<i>Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1035 (2008) .....	22
<i>Death Row Inmate Wins Sympathy</i> , Chi. Trib., June 23, 2004.....	14
<i>Habeas Corpus Issues: Hearing Before the House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights, 102nd Cong. (July 17, 1991)</i> .....	20-21
<i>Mapping the Monster’s Mental Health and Social History: Why Capital Defense Attorneys and Public Defender Death Penalty Units Require the Services of Mitigation Specialists</i> , 30 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 23 (2005) .....	23
Order, <i>Tong v. Stephens</i> , No. 4:10-cv-2355 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2014).....	28
Pet. for Review of Denial of PCR, <i>Arizona v. Carreon</i> , 2016 WL 1603009 (Mar. 14, 2016).....	15
<i>Pro Bono Publico: The Growing Need for Expert Aid</i> , 60 S.C. L. Rev. 493 (2008) .....	23
